

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. CALEB  
HERNANDEZ AND JASON WHALEY, RELATORS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

TEAM FINANCE, L.L.C.; TEAM HEALTH,  
INCORPORATED; TEAM HEALTH HOLDINGS,  
INCORPORATED; AMERITEAM SERVICES, L.L.C.;  
HCFS HEALTH CARE FINANCIAL SERVICES, L.L.C.;  
QUANTUM PLUS, L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS  
TEAMHEALTH WEST,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*v.*

LOREN ADLER,

*Movant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas, No. 2:16-CV-432

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Martin Woodward  
KITNER WOODWARD PLLC  
13101 Preston Road,  
Suite 110-3323  
Dallas, TX 75240  
(214) 443-4300  
martin@kitnerwoodward.com

Ellen Noble  
Leah Nicholls  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(240) 620-3645  
enoble@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Movant-Appellant Loren Adler*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Team Health Continues to Misconstrue Fifth Circuit Law on Standing. ....	4
A.    Adler Does Not Need Article III Standing Because the Court Already Has Authority to Unseal the Court Records. ....	4
B.    Team Health’s Reliance on <i>Newby</i> and <i>Deus</i> is Misplaced.....	8
C.    Regardless, Adler Has Article III Standing. ....	11
II.   Adler Satisfies the Rule 24(b) Standard for Permissive Intervention.....	12
A.    Adler Has a Common Law and First Amendment Claim. ....	13
B.    Adler’s Claim Shares Questions of Fact and Law with the Main Action. ....	16
C.    Team Health’s Other Arguments Fare No Better.....	18
III.  The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Adler’s Motion to Intervene as Untimely. ....	21
A.    The District Court Failed to Consider the Limited, Collateral Purpose of Adler’s Motion to Intervene .....	21
B.    The District Court Erred in Measuring Adler’s Purported Delay. ....	24
C.    The District Court Erred in Assessing the Prejudice to Team Health. ....	26

D. The District Court Erred in Assessing the  
Prejudice to Adler..... 30

E. Adler Did Not Waive Arguments Regarding the  
District Court’s Application of *Stallworth*..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....57



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen-Pieroni v. White</i> , 694 F. App'x 339 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 18
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal</i> , 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr. v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>In re Estelle</i> , 516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13

<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Grove Fresh Distributions, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Martindell v. Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	13
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>SEC v. Funding Res. Grp.</i> , No. 99-10980, 2000 WL 1468823 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2000).....	19
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	15
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Templeton v. Jarmillo</i> , 28 F.4th 618 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990).....	13

<i>United States v. Aldawsari</i> , 683 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 63 F.4th 335 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Ex Parte Uppercu</i> , 239 U.S. 435 (1915).....	18
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 969 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
First Amendment .....	10, 12, 13, 20
Black’s Law Dictionary .....	13
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (2023) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
